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1 [a-d]. Views on the New National Curriculum

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning
art and design in the new National Curriculum (2007) for Key Stage 3?

H Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Disagree ¥ No Opinion

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

0.0
[a] We have changed the department’s 61.2 13.43
programme of study according to NC. . . ) ) . B
0.0
[b] NC upholds the importance of art 62.7 13.4
teachers' decisions on teaching. . . . .
| [ 0.0
[c] NC pays attention to the teaching
.. 70.1 7.5
practice in classrooms. : :
0.0
[d] NC is consistent with our department’s 74.6 4 5
policy and practice. . : . . . N B

Art and Design in the National Curriculum (2007) for Key Stage 3 has been widely accepted
and supported by the schools surveyed.

Answers to the Question [a] show that 83.6% (Strongly Agree 22.4%, Agree 61.2%) of the
respondents changed their programmes of study according to NC. This indicates a steady
increase from the 1994 survey result of 71.4% (Strongly Agree 12.2%, Agree 59.2%).

A remarkable increase in affirmative answers was found concerning the relationship between
NC and teachers’ classroom practices. Question [b] found that 77.6% believe that NC
upholds the importance of teachers’ decisions (increased from 51.0% in 1994). Question [c]
demonstrated that 80.5% agree that NC pays attention to the teaching practices in
classrooms (increase from 44.9% in 1994).

A majority (91.0%) of the respondents recognise that NC is consistent with their departments’
policies and practices ([d]).



Creative Curriculum Survey 2010

Briefing Report 12th December, 2011

1 [e-p]. Influence of the New National Curriculum

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning
art and design in the new National Curriculum (2007) for Key Stage 3?

In accordance with NC, we are now placing more emphasis on:

H Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Disagree ¥ No Opinion

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

[e] formal elements [N BERl 19.4 o.o-
[f] pupils' imagination [INEZEIN 55.2 16.4 0.0-
[g] multiculturalism  IIEGEIN =B 209 0'0-
[h] observational study [IIESEIN G 25.4 oﬁ
0.0
[i] making skills  [IINZSSIN 55.2 149 60
[il knowledge and understanding [IINGESIIN 53.7 10.2-0.5
[k] including both applied and fin(? art _ o T Oi
_ . p_ractl_ces [ - - 3.0
[1] new technologies ( e.g., anm:,fgfor:’vf\,lggi - 433 | 29;_9 Cl’
[m] connection with local community &8N 50.7 . 239 1.5 9.0
[n] contemporary art, craft and design [NEGSZEIN 53.7 10.2.33.0
[o] multidisciplinary approaches [IINIGZEIN 478 13.40-0.
[p] links with whole school curriculum and _ 807 209 1'5.

other subjects

In 1994, ‘knowledge and understanding’ was the only item on which a majority of teachers
acknowledged the influence of NC.

In 2010, respondents widely agree with the influence of NC on the other items as well.

In particular, affirmative answers regarding the emphasis on ‘pupils’ imagination’
dramatically increased from 26.5% (6.1% + 20.4%) in 1994 to 77.6% ([f] 22.4% + 55.2%) in
2010.

This shows that while knowledge and understanding have been the firm bases of Art and
Design in NC since its introduction, the role of imagination has gained importance in the last
15 years.
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2 [a-g]. Views on GCSE

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning
the GCSE you use and its influence on teaching Key Stage 3?

¥ Strongly Agree “ Agree " Disagree " Strongly Disagree ¥ No Opinion

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
[a] The awarding body’s specification is - - - 0.0
consistent with the policy and practice of _ 59.7 3.0J1 5
our department. [ [ [
[b] The awarding body upholds the - - - 0.0
importance of art teachers’decisions on _ 56.7 6.0l5
teaching. ' ' '
0.0
[c] The awarding body respects pupils’ ' o ok o
own investigations in learning. \ . . N B
. . . 0.0
[d] The criteria for assessment are clear. _ 52.2 13.4 3.+
. . . 0.00.0
[e] The assessment methodology is - e — ‘
appropriate. . . .
, . 0.0
[f] We have achieved high grades in the p— 75
examination. - . .
0.0
[g] The support materials from the - ' : . ) : 0.0
awarding body are useful. : i -

The majority of the 2010 respondents seem to be satisfied with their awarding bodies in
GCSE. This tendency is consistent with the 1994 results.

Respondents tend to recognise that their policies are more consistent with GCSE than NC.
Question 1[d] (p.2) ‘NC is consistent with our department’s policy and practice’ (Strongly
Agree 16.4%, Agree 74.6%) shows fewer affirmative answers than the same question about
GCSE (2[a]: Strongly Agree 35.8%, Agree 59.7%).

Views on teachers’ decisions on teaching also support this tendency. Question 1[b] (p.2) ‘NC
upholds the importance of art teachers’ decisions on teaching’ (Strongly Agree 14.9%, Agree
62.7%) received fewer affirmative answers than the same question about GCSE (2[b]:
Strongly Agree 32.8%, Agree 56.7%).
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2 [h-n]. GCSE’s Influence on Key Stage 3

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning
the GCSE you use and its influence on teaching Key Stage 3?

E Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Disagree ¥ No Opinion
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%
0.0
[h] The awarding body’s specification has - o g i
influenced our programme of study for KS3. , - -
[i] The awarding body’s specification has . . . i
influenced our criteria for assessment at KS3. 3 > .
[il The awarding body’s specification has
influenced our selection of the areas of study at . 46.3 35.8 4.i
KS3. '
[k] The awarding body’s specification and
support materials have influenced the style of . 40.3 38.8 7.5i
pupils’ works at KS3. ' '
1.5
[1] The existence of GCSE has encouraged pupils - g e i
at KS3 to learn art. ) -
[m] The awarding body’s specification is a useful . _— T 3#
guideline of teaching for KS3. ) .
[n] We (are planning to) start preparation for - = g B i
GCSE in the lessons in KS3. - 0 .

While affirmative answers concerning the influence of NC significantly increased from 1994
to 2010 (Question1, p.3), most answers about GCSE did not change significantly.

However, Question [l], regarding the encouragement provided by GCSE to support KS3
pupils in learning art, was the only aspect in which affirmative answers significantly increased
over the study period (1994 = Strongly Agree 12.2%, Agree 42.9%; 2010 = Strongly Agree
25.4%, Agree 52.2%).

In the 2010 survey, Question [n] was newly added. The results show that more than half of
the respondents were preparing for GCSE in Key Stage 3 ([n] Strongly Agree 22.4%, Agree
37.3%). This seems to indicate a shift toward starting lessons for GCSE at an earlier age.
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3. Critical Studies

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning

Critical Studies on teaching your Key Stage 3 pupils?
B Strongly Agree “Agree " Disagree [ Strongly Disagree ¥ No Opinion
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0.0 15

[a] The concept of Critical Studies has influenced 8% l

our departmental programme of study. — 552

f i ata? ; . | 0.0 (15
[b] Teachers explain artists’ works in Critical y

studice., RN 58.2 45
[c] Teachers use photographic reproduction in — . 67.2 . 8.0 043'0
Critical Studies. 2
[d] Teachers use electronic media (e.g., video, DVD, — 522 : 3'2 . 3.0
ICT) in Critical Studies. - a

[e] Pupils reproduce artists’ works in Critical
Studies.

[f] Pupils develop their works based on artists’
works.

[g] Pupils talk about artists’ works in Critical
Studies.

[h] Pupils present their studies of artists in writing — 478 \ 6.0.

507 75|

and visual formats.

[i] Critical Studies has improved pupils’ interest in

art.
[i] Critical Studies has improved pupils’ knowledge 50.7 1f5 0.0
of art. | . | J
. . . S | | | 3.0 ' 6.0
[k] Critical Studies has improved pupils’ skills in
making and drawing. — | o2 | | 0é .
[1] Critical Studies has improved the status of Art
and Design in the school curriculum. - | 88 | | 58 | 6'—0-
. - 1.5
[m] It is difficult for teachers to prepare for Critical ) . i .
Studies. 160 | 6s2 | 29 -

ltems 3[a]-[m] were developed on the basis of observations in classrooms and interviews
with teachers in 1994. The 2010 survey demonstrates remarkable changes in Questions [d],
[h] and [m]. In 1994, only 4.1% of the respondents strongly agreed with [d] ‘Teachers use
electronic media’, whereas in 2010, 37.3% strongly agree. In 1994, 75.5% (Strongly Agree
10.2%, Agree 65.3%) responded that [h] ‘Pupils present their studies of artists in writing and
visual formats’, whereas 91.1% (Strongly Agree 43.3%, Agree 47.8%) did so in 2010, an
increase of 15.6%. The 1994 survey found that 38.8% of the respondents admitted that [m]
‘It is difficult for teachers to prepare for Critical Studies (Strongly Agree 10.2%, Agree 28.6%),
whereas the 2010 survey noted that only 7.5% (Strongly Agree 1.5%, Agree 6.0%) of the
respondents did so, showing that affirmative answers decreased by 31.3%.

»
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4. Curriculum Implementation

4-2. Please tick all the areas taught in Key Stage 3 in your department.
(‘art’ in items [n - v] includes craft and design)

Percentage of schools which taught each area. Comparison between the results of 1994 and 2010 surveys.

0 20 40 60 80 100 %

[a] Painting / Drawing (observational)

[b] Painting / Drawing (imaginative)

[c] Printmaking

[d] Formal elements (line, tone, colour, etc.)
[e] Graphic Design

[f] Photography (including photomontage)
[g] Video

[h] Computer 791

[i] Textiles 75.5

4
=2010

78

“1994

[i1 Sculpture
[k] Ceramics
[1] Wood craft

[m] Architecture

[n] British art 98.5

[o] European art

[p] North American art
[q] African art

[r] Chinese art

[s] Islamic art

[t] Japanese art

[u] South Asian art

[v] Other non-European arts

A significant decrease was found in the number of schools which taught [e] Graphic design
and [i] Textiles.

More than twice the number of the schools now teach [f] Photography.

[n] British art has gained more recognition in art curricula over the study period, and teaching
of [q] African art and [v] Other non-European arts has also increased significantly from 1994
to 2010.
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5. Writing about Art in Classes

To what degree are the pupils given opportunity of ‘writing about art’ listed below
in your art classes for Key Stages 3 and 4?

¥ Frequently

[a] Do pupils write about their ideas and intentions
for their own art works? KS3

KS4

[b] Do pupils write about experiments and thoughts
in relation to their process of making art? KS3

KS4
[c] Do pupils write self-evaluations of their works? KS3

KS4

[d] Do pupils write about their views on other pupils’
works? KS3

KS4

[e] Do pupils write about artists’ works through
viewing reproduced images? KS3

KS4

[f] Do pupils write about artists’ works through
viewing primary sources?s KS3

KS4

[g] Do pupils write about their investigations of
artists’ works? KS3

KS4

[h] Do pupils write about their experience of learning
in art classes? KS3

KS4

[i] Do pupils write about their experience of
attending art projects outside of school ? KS3

KS4

[i1 Do pupils write about their experience of
volunteering for art projects outside of school? KS3

KS4

[k] Do pupils write about other topics or issues about
art? KS3

KS4

[1] Are pupils encouraged to share their writings
with the class? KS3

KS4

The opportunities to write about art

Sometimes

Rarely “Never ¥ Unknown
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B 4 537 11.9 6.0 0.0

|
I 149 6.03.0 0.0

o . 433 239 60 00
I 224 7.5 3.0 00
IS 200 1.5 00
I 269 4515 1.5
| 40.3 1104 79:01| 0.0
- I 37.3 149 104 0.0

I 43 30" 0.0
I 284 1.5'500
‘134 388 .88 | 90030
e . BRI 164 4500
e - A 17:9°30 0.0
I 343 11930 0.0
e e 149 7.5 00
e . 493 164 9.0 00
75 17.9 448 239 60
e 239 38.8 179 30
15 13.4 358 ,ass

60 164 343 . SEE 7.5
04 224 32.8 254 90
EEEE 239 2 299 224 90
I | SEEE 164 6.00 3.0
- 43.3 . 239 600 45

in UK schools are more frequent than in Japanese

schools. For example, in KS4 in the UK, 76.1% responded that pupils ‘frequently’ write about

their ideas and intentions for their own art works, whereas in Japan, 26.7 % responded. The

percentage of responses that indicated ‘frequently’ for other items in KS4 in the UK and in

Japan are as follows: [b] 67.2% (UK),

16.6% (J), [c] 65.7% (UK), 23.8% (J), [d] 37.3% (UK),

9.4% (J), [e] 68.7% (UK), 5.5% (J), [f] 23.9% (UK), 3.9 % (J), etc.



Creative Curriculum Survey 2010
Briefing Report 12th December, 2011

5. Views on Writing about Art

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements concerning
the effect of ‘writing about art’ ?

Writing about art allows:

¥ Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Disagree ¥ No Opinion

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
. . . . . | = 1.49 | =149
[a] To foster pupils’ proactive engagement - 62l60 ] l
in art appreciation. . | . L
[ [ | = 0.00 =597
[b] To widen pupils’ career choices. - 46.27 35.82
[ [ | |
. . _ 0.00
[c] To foster pupils’ proactive engagement - 6567 a =299
in making art. : = .
dl T | ils’ i © 0.00 = 0,00
[d] To develop pupils’ capability to o A

investigate and think by themselves.

0,00 = O.i =299

represent their own thoughts.

[e] To develop pupils’ capability to — : 53.73

. . | | | 1.49 = 2,99
[f] To enhance the quality of puplls_ art e g l
making. | i | "
2 0.00 m 1,49

[g] To develop pupils’ capability to

. e 56.72 4.
appreciate and criticise art. | la

0.00
[h] To enhance the pupils’ recognition of y = 000

art.

[(] To contribute to character formation
and mental growth.

(5}
- W
~
[
-
-

UK and Japanese teachers share similar views on writing about art. For example, in the UK,
82.09% (Strongly Agree 19.40%, Agree 62.69%) gave affirmative answers to [a] ‘Writing
about art allows to foster pupils’ proactive engagement in art appreciation,” whereas in
Japan, 91.5% did. Similar tendencies were found in other items.



